Date: Jan. 5, 2010 | ltem No. 23 & 24
File No. 09082

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST*

X Raymond Banks against Department of Public Health
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Completed by: Chris Rustom Date: Dec. 30, 2009

*This list reflects the explanatory documents provided

~ Late Agenda Items (documents received too late for distribution to the Task
Force Members)

** The document this form replaces exceeds 25 pages and will therefore not be

“copied for the packet. The original document is in the file kept by the
Administrator, and may be viewed in its entirety by the Task Force, or any
member of the public upon request at City Hali, Room 244.

Agenda Packet Checklist
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<complaints @sfgov.org> To <soti@sfgov.org>
12/17/2008 09:40 AM cc

bce

Subject Sunshine Complaint

To:sotf@sfgov.orgEmail:compiaints@sfgov.orgDEPARTMENT:Public Health
CONTACTED:Maria Martinez

PUBLIC_RECORDS_VIOLATION:Yes
PUBLIC_MEETING_VIOLATION:No

MEETING _DATE:

SECTIONS VIOLATED:

DESCRIPTION:SFDPH has not produced the San Francisco Share Mandate Policy in a timely
fashion

HEARING:Yes

PRE-HEARING:No

DATE:11/16/2009

NAME:Raymond Banks

ADDRESS:

CITY:

ZIP:

PHONE:

CONTACT_EMAIL:

ANONYMOUS:

CONFIDENTIALITY REQUESTED:Yes
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melvin banks To SOTF <sotf@sfyov.org>

. » ) .
gmeal.come . ' cc mitch.katz@sfdph.org, barbara.garcia@sfdph.org, "Byers,
11/16/2008 10:21 AM Jeff {COPH-O0A-HCB)" <Jeff.Byers@cdph.ca.gov>,
"Roland, Michelle (CDPH-QQA)Y"
bee
Subject SFDPH Has VIOLATED 67.21(b) of the SUNSHINE

ORDINANCE :
Déar SOFT,

On October 30, 2009, I requested from Maria Martinez, Deputy Director and Privacy Officer
Community Programs, SF Department of Public Health, a copy of the San Francisco Share
Mandate Policy. [See 1strequestdinformation] On November 5, 2009, I received another email

_ from her claiming that she has requested the information but has not received it, [See requested

~information] 1believe that the SFDPH has violated 67.21 (b) of the Sunshine Ordinance because

SFDPH has not produced the San Francisco Share Mandate Policy in a timely fashion.
Therefore, I wish to file a new complaint with SOFT. If you have any further questions, please
contact me via email. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Raymond Ranks Tskequestéinformationhtm requested information. him
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Maria X Martinez <Maria.X.Martinez@sfdph.org>
ccBili Blum <Bill.Bum@sfdph.org>,
Celinda Cantu <Celinda.Cantu@sfdph.org>,
Michelle Long <Michelle.Long@sfdph.org>,
mitch.katz@sfdph.org,
Marguerite Heyward <Marguerite. Heyward@sfdph.org>,
hilda.jones@sfdph.org
dateFri, Oct 30, 2009 at 2:20 PM
subjectSF Local Share Mandate Form is step backwards
mailed-gmail.com

by
- hide details Oct 30

Dear Ms. Martinez

Please send a complete copy of the Local Share
Mandate Policy. As per our conversation yesterday, you
stated that the privacy board meetings are not open to
the public. Can you provide the reason members of the
public are prohibited from atiending privacy board
meetings? |

Raymond Banks
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Bill Blum <Bill. Blum@sfdph.org> (
tomelvin banks @gmail.com> .
ccbarbara.garcia@stdph.org,

Bill Blum <Bill.Blum@sfdph.org>,
Celinda Cantu <Celinda.Cantu@sfdph.org>,
DMorgan@hrsa.gov,
"Cook, Gary (HRSA)" <gcock@hrsa.gov>,
"Byers, Jeff (CDPH-OOA-HCB)" <Jeff.Byers@cdph.ca.gov>,
Marguerite Heyward <Marguerite.Heyward@sfdph.org>,
Maria X Martinez <Maria. X.Martinez@sfdph.org>,

. Michelle Long <Michelle.Long@sfdph.org>,
"Roland, Michelle (CDPH-OO0A)" <Michelle.Roland@cdph.ca.gov>,
mitch.katz@sfdph.org,
SOTF <soff@sfgov.org>,

~ susan.sabatier@cdph.ca.gov,
eileen.shields@sfdph.org

dateTue, Nov 24, 2009 at 10:22 AM
subjectRe: It has taken almost a month for you to state that you do not have such a policy.

an explanation?

m_elwd;?ta:ﬂi
\

Hi Raymond,

You have made a numbér of requests over the last month- all of which |
have

attempted and largely succeeded to expedite for you (

a request

for the previous Reggie Policy, a copy of an agenda of a provider meeting).

As you know we are now a very small staff and many of us were on
vacation
during this period.

Per my notes your request for a local policy was made after you began

working with Maria Martinez, the DPH privacy officer on 11/02/09. She

forwarded the request to me the day before | left on vacation (11/03/09).

It was not possibie to track down this information before my departure.

Upon my return on November 16,2009, | resumed investigation of the

issue. : .
(



As you may be aware the State Office of AIDS staff is furloughed on
Fridays

and is in significant transition. Additionally, the person in’ charge of
ARIES at SOA was not available to talk with me until yesterday.

in the absence of the staff person here at HHS who directs the ARIES
program (Celinda Cantu), it was necessary to research to see if such a
policy existed.

i will take this opportunity fo correct a statement on a prevous voicemail
communication that you left for me . | did not initiate nor oversee the
policy shift to the ARIES share mandate. This transition happened prior to
my appointment as Director of HIV Health Serviices. Additionally, | did
‘not supervise the Reggie/ARIES project in my previous role as Assistant
Director. Hence it was necessary to research this issue to adequately
understand and then respond to your concerns.

Have a good Thanksgiving.

Bill Blum

Interim Director, HIV Health Services

San Francisco Department of Public Health
Phone: (415) 554-9000

Fax: (415) 431-7547
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m | To DMorgan@hrsa.gov '
il.com>
‘ . gmail.com ¢ "Cook, Gary (HRSA)" <gcook@hrsa.gov>, SOTF
11/17/2009 10:17 AM <sotf@sfgov.org>, barbara.garcia@sfdph.org, Bill Blum
' b <Bll. Blum@sfdph.org>, Michelle Long
CC

Subject Formal Complaint Against the Grantee; San Francisco
Department of Public Health

Dear Mr. Doug Morgan,

I wish to lodge a formal complaint with HRSA against the San Francisco Department of Public
Health. Ibelieve that the SFDPH violates consumers of Ryan White CARE Services rights to
confidentiality and privacy when they are required and mandated to share information in the
ARIES tracking system as a condition for receiving CARE services. After reading the Ryan
White CARE Act, I could not find in the law any reference to the claim that services are
contingent upon sharing information within any reporting system. Therefore, I request that your
agency review the actions and policies by the SFDPH in order to determine whether or not they
comply with Federal Law. When I filed a grievance against the SFDPH with the Sunshine
Ordinance Task Force, I carbon copied you the documents in question. If I need o fill out any
forms or provide more supporting material, please email or call me at 415—— I will also
follow up with a phone call. [ look forward to your response. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Raymond Banks
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Bill Blum/DPHSFGOV - To melvin banks <

11/16/2608 02:19 PM oc annaheathsf@gmail.com, barbara.garcla@sfdph.org, Bm
Blum <Bill.Blum@sfdph.org=, Celinda Cantu
b <Celinda.Cantu@sfdph.crg», DMorgan@hrsa.gov, "Byers,
Subject Re: SFDPH Has VIOLATED 67.21(b) of the SUNSHINE
ORDINANCEE]

SR gmail.com>

Hi Raymond,

. By way of explaining the delay in your information requests - As | believe Maria mentioned to you
Celinda, She and | have been/are on on vacations that have been planned for significant amounts of time,

Please note that Maria X. Martinez (the SFDPH Privacy Officer) will be back on 11/19/09.and Celinda
Cantu {The Reggie/ARIES program manager) will return on 12/01/09. This is my second day back in the
office as you will probably have surmised from my ocut-going automatic message reply.

| will be sending you electronically the local nonshare policies and procedures that we have in the very
near future.

Biil Blum

interim Director, HIV Health Services

San Francisco Departrment of Public Health
Phone: (415} 554-9000

Fax: (415) 431-7547

o
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Bill Blum/DPH/SFGOV To Bl Blm/DPH/SFGOV@SFGOV

11/16/2009 03:05 PM - ¢c melvin banks < EENEomeil.com>, .
" annaheathsi@gmail.com, barbara.garcia@sfdph.org, Bil
5 Bium <Bill. Blum@sfdph.org>, Celinda Cantu
Cc b
Subject Re: SFDPH Has VIOLATED 67.21(b) of the SUNSHINE
ORDINANCER)

Hi Raymond, '

Attached is the local policy on nonshare clients as pertains to Reggie clients.

There is not a policy on nonshare for ARIES clients. However, SF DPH requested and was instructed on
the procedure for instituting a mandatory share policy as part of the conversion process to ARIES by the
State Office of AIDS. SF and a number of other CA local health jurisdictions do have a share mandate,

Sha[ePaﬁcy2ﬁﬂG doe

Bili Blum

Interim Director, HIV Health Services

San Francisco Depariment of Public Health

Phone: (415) 554-9000

Fax: (415) 431-7547 .

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
This e-mail and any files transmitted with ltare the property of the San Francisco Department of Public
Health are confidential, and intended only for the named recipient{s) above. If it has been sent to you in

error, please notify the sender at 415-554-8000 and delete this message immediately from your computer.

Any other use, retention, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly forbidden,
Thank you for your consideration. -

Bifl Blum/DPH/SFGOV
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San Francisco Dept. of Public Health: PROJECT REGGIE Policy and Procedure Matual

Title: Client Consent and’s Share/Non-share Status Policy #

Category: Share Siatus

Associated Pollcies; Attachments: )

g&sm@{gwggeaeggewmm Share Consent FormSharaiMNen-Share-Cansert
Fosm

Q&L-Sham Nor-Share Censent Form

Clant ldaniil

Rel £ 1k tion-Helpline}

Client Refusal-to-Paricl i Reagie-(where s i

poliey}

Drafted on {date):,_ 7/12/06

Approved by:

for HIV Health Services on (dale):

{rw r‘nniroﬁzs on ‘daie, P —
forColz-en{dated—mmrm——
for Project Reggie on {date):

Adoptad on (dale):

Revised on (date):

Context:

As par of the Reggie registration process, clients are registered with a Share, PIN Share, or Non-Bhare
status in Reggie. thmmwmm%m@f -the-non-
share-optionls-newresiicled fo-specialvases-as-deseribed-balow:

These share statuses in-Reggle-funetion-arg defined as follows;

Share: Client's records are shared across Reggle agencles from which the client seeks services.

The aclive 5uhstance abuse and active psychiatric illrzess guestions are not shared
: BOross agencies.

PIN Share: Same as 2 regular share, with one exception. Clienfsrecords-are-shared-acrass
Reggi ~When a cliapt is frat registered at an agency, the agency must enter
the client’s PIN Into the system to gain access to the client's record.

Non-Share: Client information i not shared across agencies, other than the client’s Identiflers.
Clent re-reglsters and provides all eligivility documentalion at every agency from which
she seeks sprvices. However-ihe-separate-Nen-B ro-H i ;

In tHe past. the client was given 2 cholce among these three options. The use of the non-share oplion is

now restncted io the cnterza described below.

Updated 6/30/06 Page 1 of 4
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San Francisco Dept. of Public Health: PROJECT REGGIE Policy and Procedure Manual

Mﬁmmwhsmmhmmmm
Al ofients registered in Regale must be given a share status of "share” or *PIN share® unless they fall into
one of the following cateqories. in which case fhey must be regisiered with a share status of “non-share,”

Formatied: Underline

Farmatted; Bullets and Numbering

tiva-cliert

Maw%%%ammmwmmmmmm&eﬂw% Formatted: Bullets and Numbering

Formatted: Nurmbered + Level: 1 +
Nurnbering Style: 3, 2, 3, . + Sartab 1 +
AMignment: Left + Allgned abt .25 + Tab
after: 0.5" + Irelent at; 0,5"

Client is incapable of diving consant. This condifion must be documented by the agency.

2, Hiv-Affected: Client is receiving services as an HN~aﬁ‘ec€ed chent only. -

3. HiV-Negatlve: Client is receiving services as an HV-negative cliant, Formatted: Underine

Formatted; Numbered + Levek 1 +
Numbering Style: £, 2, 3, ... + Startat: 1 +
Afignment: Left + AMligned at: 0.25" -+ Tuab
afterr “0.5" + Indant atr 0.5"

Consenting . ___ S P .
1. Befpre reqistering a client in Regaie, the ag'ency must obiain a signed consent form unless the -

client is incapable of giving congent. in which case the sordition must be documented in the Forrratteds Bullets and Numbering

client’s chart. The client should sign the Share Consent Form unless they are Hiveaffacted or HV-

Formatted: Underline

negative, in which case they should sign the Non-share Consent Farm.

-~

i‘umatted: Bullets and Mumbering

A

2. If a client refuses to sign the consent form, the clent can not be redistered in Reggie and the - Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.25°

services provided io the client can not he billed fo CARE funding.

Formitted: Underfine

Formatted: Underline

3, All Share/Non-share Consent Forms ever signed by the client should be refained in the client

charireeard. YWhen a client changes his/her share status. any previous Share/Non-share Consent Formatted: Bullets and Numbering

Forms should be kept on fife,

Information abolt-aetive cubstance abuse-and-active-psyehiatric Hlness-ls-nol.shared-across ngoncies: Formatied: Indent: Left; 8,357

aven-for-Share-or-RIN-Shara-clianic. Farmatbed: Bulfets and Numbering

. Formatieed: Bulretsand Numbemg
Sharo-Statusin-MNew-Records ki TR,
%@W&%&M&QMMMMM@H@W&M&W Formatted: Bunetsand Numhenng

Formatted: Normal

Formatted: Bullts and Nunbering

Formatf:ed. Buliets and Numbering

Updated 6/30/06 ’ : Page2 of 4
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San Francisco Dept. of Puble Health: PROJECT REGGIE Polioy znd Procednre Manuzl

Wﬁ&mmmmmwmagmm

Whena-sliesteha
should-be-kept-ormfile:

4-ln-Reggierthe Dale-Share-Consont-Fomm-Signed-or Date Non-chare-Consent-Form-Signed-must-be
pracessed:

5.Agensy-stafi should-review-ihe-client's-Reggie-record-with-the-client-sfier a-change-of share-slatus.
ﬁeééem%anée SpeaificTypes-of Ghare-Blats Chongos-below.
ngmmgwmmmmm

ZAf-aNon-share-client registered at- mere than-one-agency-ls-changed-fo-a-Share/PIN-Share - the
separalo-recerds-are-merged-using-an-aigorthrthal-retains-the-most-acsurate-and-complele
data-Durng-the-merge-process-data-rom-one-agensy-witkake-precadence-over the-dalafrom
he-others-so-nformation-may-be-"overwtiten--Ageney-staff cheuld-reviaw-the-clients-Reggie
;ecmd-m&h-tha@heﬂ%eﬁef@éhange—e&share—sta&s—

Copsent-lo-Share Explration and Renewal of Consent

Formatted: Normal
Fe tred: Bullets and Numbet

1. The consant given on both the Share Congent Ferm and the Mon-share Consant Form expires
three years afler the date on which i was signed, Agencies should obtain a2 new consent from the
chieni at the first opportunitv when the form has expired or is within 3 months of expiration,

2. Al clienis registesad in Redaie should have a signed consent form fhat is current, excent for -
clients who are incapable of giving consent.

3. Non-share clients who met one of the aboye crileria should have their share status reviewed
annually to ensure that they stll meet the oiileria,

Fornmatted: Indent: Left: 0.25" :

Formatted: Numbered + level 1 4
Nurbering Style: 1, 2, 3, ... + Startatt 1 +
Asgnment; Left + Aligned atz 0.25" 4 Tab
after: 0.5+ Indentat: 6,5"

Formabied: Numbered + Level: 1+

Mumbering Style; 3, 2, 3, .. + Startat: 1 +
Alignment: Left + Aljgned stz Q.25" & Tab
ofters 0.5+ Indentat: 0.57 .

Formatted: Bullets and Numbeting
Formutted; Trndent: Left: 5.25"

Formatted: Numbered + Lavel: £ 4

Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3, ... + Starkat: 1 4
Aigrment: Left + Atigned alz 025" + Tab "
after: 0.5+ Indentat; G.57 "

Formatied: Bullels and Numbering J

Formatted; Numbered + Level: 1 +

Numbering Style: £, 2, 3, ... + Startat: 1 4
Alignment: Lef + Aigred at: 0.25" +Tab ;
after: 0.5 + Inderitat: 0.5" i

Formatted: Bullets and Numbering

O hre

4. Non-share clients wha do nof meet the above criteria for non-share status but have signed a Non-+
shere Consent Form prior to this policy going into effect have a one-year trace period ending
Jupe 30, 2007 during which they must sign & Share Consent Form and have thelr stafus changed
n "share.” To eontinue receiving CARE-funded services after June 30, 2007, the client must sign
a Share Consent Form and have their stafus changed to *share”.

41— The-corsantgiverwhen-a-client-signe-the-ShareiNon-Share-Consent Ferm-explres-alerd years:
The-date-cfexpiralionis-based-en-the-date-entored-in the Bale-ShareNor-Share Forn-Signed
field-

2Ropgiousers-wilbieseive-notification-messages-before-g-resord-s-consent-expires—These
WWI%MM%MWH&W%WM
saliennecsage-should-make-everyressonable-efiért
te«neﬁfa,f-ﬁqe—ekeat-eeﬂest-a-aew-snar&N%@h@eﬁ%%&E@m@neﬁng@@mm
o-and-enter this-informatisn-into-Reggie-as-deseribed-in-3-and-4-beiow:

shange-ofshare-staly
m@m&aweﬁmwmmwwmm@%@wm
Consent-Renn—Mon-share-slienis-whe

WWM%WWW&MM&@%@@@M%?M@»M
clientswhe-are-MM-Affacisd-arHM negative-should-sigr-a-now-Nen-share-Consent-Form-Glients
who-sentinue-te-be-{permanently-2)-incapable-of giving-consentde-not-need-to-sign-a-consent
form-and-shegld-be-loft-as-non-sharesfis-{here-a-imas frame-we-are-giving-that allews a-cliapk-to
MWWW%%M -Date-Shase
cmmmsﬁnewawemMmﬁsmMWMng—ﬂqma@

Formatied: Rumberad + Level: 1 +
Numbering Styte: 1,2, 3, .. + Slartat 1 +
Allgnment: Left + Aligned ot 0.25" + Tab i
after: $.57 & Indentat: 0.5%, Tab stops: Mot at |-
S47"

Upilated 6/30/06 Papge 3 of4
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Sran Franciseo Dept. of Public Health: PROJECT REGGIE Policy and Progeduze Manual

No tullels or numbering
Bullets and Numbering

systorm-witkne -
teliagenciostha i
o 6.47", Rlght.
Formmated: Tah stops: 6,477, Right + Notat
3.02¢
847", Kight
Updated 6/30/06 Page 4 of 4




To SOTFISOTF/SFGOV@SFGOV
cc
bce

Subject Re: Sunshine Complaint Receaved #09082_Raymond Banks
v Public HealthZ)

Dear SOTF:

Regarding Complaint #09082, and its amendment of 12/28, Raymond Banks vs Public Health, the
Department of Public Health acknowledges that we did not provide Mr. Banks with the records he
requested within the 10-day Sunshine requirements.

Mr. Banks' request was not only a complicated one {o respond to for this Department, but while he was
awaiting our response, he had previously made and continued to file other related requests all of which
were responded to in a timely and professional manner.

In refrospect, this Department should have invoked the additional 14-day extension, as provided in section
§6253 ¢.  Consult with another component of the agency or with another agency that has a substantial
interest in the response {o the request. Had we done this, Mr. Banks' request would have been due in its
entirety on November 23. As it stands, Mr. Banks' request was fully filled by close of business on this
date, November 23.

Because we do not dispute our error in responding to Mr. Banks' request and becausé this Department
has been highly responsive to-his continuing series of public records requests, at this time, we
respectfully submit this information in lieu of sending a representative to this hearing and thank the Task
Force for their consideration of the extenuating and comprehensive efforts this Department took in
responding to Mr. Banks' Complaint #09082 and its amendments.

Be assured that we have taken additional measures to address this complaint, including a thorough review
of our Sunshine Ordinance requirements and responsibilities with all those involved.

Eileen Shields
Public Information Officer
8an Francisco Department of Public Health
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